VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

10 :	President and Village Board	or trustees	
FROM :	Scott Niehaus, Village Mana	ger	
DATE :	October 5, 2015	Agenda Date: October 1	5, 2015
TITLE :	Asphalt Milling Lombard Cir	rcle and School Street	
SUBMITTED BY:	Tom Ellis, Operations Superi	ntendent, Public Works	h
Total Number of Bid Total Number of Bid Bid Security Require Performance Bond R Were Any Bids With If yes, explain: Waiver of Bids Requ	ders Meeting Specifications ed Yes equired Yes edrawn Yes ested? Yes Current contractor cannot comed to Lowest Yes	□No □No □No □No	nner.
Amount of Award \$	Budget Estimate \$37,500	0.710.725.73310 proj.#RM	1 PROG 24-\$31,530.00
BACKGROUND/R See attached Memo	ECOMMENDATION:		
If yes, was quality of Was item bid in acco	Bidder Worked for Village Pre- f work acceptable ordance with Public Act 85-129 lic Act 85-1295 does not apply	⊠Yes □Yes	□No □No ⊠No
REVIEW (as neede			
Village Attorney XX	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW	Date	
Finance Director XX		Date	
Village Manager XX	the state of the s	Date	



Memorandum

To:

Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through:

Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

Tom Ellis, Operations Superintendent In

Date:

October 5, 2015

Subject:

In-House Paving Program, Lombard Circle and School St.

The Village of Lombard's in-house paving program is conducted using Village owned equipment and rented equipment. The paving season is quickly coming to an end due to the changing weather temperatures. The colder temperatures make it more difficult to pave asphalt. The heated material must be applied at temperatures ranging from 180 degrees to 220 degrees. Cold material is susceptible to a variety of deficiencies such as loss of compactability, adhesion and cracking. Staff would like to include Lombard Circle and a section of School Street to this year's program. These streets have advance degradation and will require constant winter maintenance after each snow event.

Typically, the milling of the streets that is paved by village crews has been included in the contract for street resurfacing not done by village crews. Village staff has investigated alternatives for milling of the Lombard Circle and School Streets. The current contractor under contract has stated they are unable to mill the asphalt on these streets until late October.

Staff has requested quotes from three other contractors capable of performing this work. Arrow Road Construction has indicated that they would be able to complete the work within a week of the notice to proceed and at a cost of \$0.05 per square yard under contract price.

The results of the quotes are as follows;

Contractor	Milling	Prime Tack	Total (13,000 sy)
Arrow Road	2.55 per square yard	\$0.26 per square yard	\$36,530
Construction			
R.W. Duntement	2.84 per square yard	\$0.19 per square yard	\$39,400
Professional Paving and Concrete	\$3.07 per square yard	\$0.29 per square yard	\$43,720

Staff would like to request a waiver of bids for Lombard Circle and School Street for the removal of 2 inches asphalt and the approval to contract with Arrow Road Construction for this work in an amount not to exceed \$36,530.00

Please present this item to the Village Board for consideration at the October 15, 2015 meeting.



Arrow Road Construction

3401 S. Busse Road Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 Ph. 847-472-7260 Fax: 847-437-6887

Date: 10/02/2015

To: Address: Village of Lombard 225 E. Wilson Ave

Lombard, 1L 60148

Attn: Tom Ellis

630-620-5988 Phone: 630-620-5982

10/02/2015

Fax:

Bid Date:

Project:

Lombard - Lombard Cir. & School Street

Client #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Ext Price	
1	HMA Surface Removal, 2"	12,705.000	SQY	\$ 2.55	\$32,397.75	
2	Prime Coat	12,705.000	SQY	\$ 0.26	\$3,303.30	
3	HMA Surface Cse., 2"	12,705.000	5QY	\$ 8.90	\$113,074.30	
				Bid Total	\$148,775.55	

Notes:

1) QUOTE IS GOOD FOR 7 DAYS.

2) Pricing is valid as described in item 5

TOTAL = \$35,701.05

- 3) Work is to be done in conjunction with the weather limitations as set forth in I.D.O.T specifications, except as modified in writing by mutual agreement between the owner and Arrow Road Construction.
- 4) Work will not commence without a signed contract and the acceptance of Arrow Road Construction Company's "General Conditions" (see attached)
- 5) The completion date is assumed to be no later than 11/15/2015. Asphalt placed after is subject to escalation to the market price of oil at the time of placement.
- 6) Work shall be performed on a standard (40) hour work week.
- 7) Retention shall be released prior to 11/31/15.
- 8) We have figured the work for 1 mobilization per item.
- 9) These notes shall be incorporated into the final subcontract prior to final execution.

Exclusions:

- 1) Sales tax
- 2) Striping
- 3) Bond Costs
- 4) Traffic control devices
- 5) Laboratory and field testing

Miscellaneous Notes:

Work is limited to the items and quantities listed above. Said quantities are estimates only. Payment shall be based upon actual number of units installed.

You are hereby authorized to commence as described herein for which the undersigned agrees to pay the contract price according to the terms set forth above. BY: Buyers Authorized Representative

Prepared by: Nick Eichenold, Chief Estimator

Accepted - Buyer

Date:

Respectfully Submitted, Arrow Road Construction Company

Countersigned - Paver (Paver shall be bound hereunder only upon countersignature)			
Ву:			
Paver's Authorized Representative			
Date:			

Village of Lombard - Asphalt Milling



R. W. Dunteman Company

600 S. Lombard Road Addison, IL 60101

Contact: Mike Healy Phone: (630) 953-1500 ext. 34

Fax: (630) 932-0994

Quote To:

Tom Ellis

Village of Lombard

Job Name: Date of Plans: School St. & Lombard Circle

of Plans: 9/28/15

Phone: Fax:

Revision Date:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10	HMA Surface Removal 2"	13,000.00	SY	2.25	29,250.00
20	Bituminous Prime Coat	800.00	GAL	3.00	2,400.00
30	Traffic Control/Mobilization	1.00	LS	7,750.00	7,750.00

GRAND TOTAL

\$39,400.00

NOTES:

Exclusions:

Layout, Permits, Bonds, Testing or Fees.

Existing Utility Removals, Relocates or Adjustments.

QC/QA Inspection and or Testing.

Miscellaneous Notes:

All the above work is quoted to be performed during regular working hours, no night, weekends, holidays or other special hours included.

Bid per schedule in plans, work outside the scope of the plans will need to be renegotiated.

Ellis, Tom

From:

Joshua Jourdan <josh@wepavetheway.com>

Sent:

Monday, October 5, 2015 9:31 AM

To:

Ellis, Tom

Subject:

Grinding Quote

Tom,

Grinding of 13,000 S.Y. 2 inch depth with edge prep and cut butt joints at the roadway ends, with dumps included

\$39,900.00

unit cost - 3.06 per Sy

Tacking of roadway \$ 3,820.00 Unit cost \$0,29 per sy.

If you would like us to install the asphalt the cost will be \$ 128,620.00

If you would like a formal written quote please let me know. Thank you for the opportunity!

Joshua B. Jourdan, Vice President



1 N 282 Park Blvd Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 (630) 469-8055 (630) 918-9645 cell (630) 469-2050 fax

www.wepavetheway.com

www.pavementnetwork.com

A Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) named in this message. This communication is intended to be and to remain confidential and may be subject to applicable attorney/client and/or work product privileges. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply e-mail and then delete this message and its attachments. Do not deliver, distribute or copy this message and/or any attachments and if you are not the intended recipient, do not disclose the contents or take any action in reliance upon the information contained in this communication or any attachments.